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1- On p. 6, the RFA requested a logical framework in lieu of a draft M&E plan, while on p.8 it specifically names a draft M&E plan as part of the structure of the technical application attachment.  Please clarify if the mission would like to receive both documents, or on in lieu of the other?
USAID Response:  The M&E Plan and the logical framework are different documents and USAID requests that the applicant submit both logical framework and M&E plan. A summary description is below.  

A logical framework is a 4x4 matrix of rows and columns that sets out the objectives and goals of the project in a hierarchical order along with the indicators, means of verification and underlying assumptions. This is more of a graphic presentation of the causes and effect linkages showing how each intervention contributes in theory to the end goal. In a log frame there is horizon and vertical logics that need to come out clearly.

M&E Plan on the other hand is the strategy on how the proposed activity can achieve the set goal (s) and objectives and it is more comprehensive than the logical framework because it combines narrative with the use of charts such as Gantt chart to indicate the flow of activities throughout the implementation. It can cover the resources needed to achieve the project goals and objectives which may include staffing, monitoring and the scheduled evaluations, studies, assessments, etc. The M&E Plan can also show relationship between results at different level through the use of results framework. In general terms M&E system is the design and implementation of an information gathering and learning processes that help improve operations and strategic direction.

2- What will be the geographic code for this project?  Are there any blanket waivers in effect which will apply to this award (especially with regards to vehicles)?
USAID Response: The funding will be Economic Support Funding (ESF) so waivers are required for certain items.  USAID/Sudan has a blanket for some commodities, but not for vehicles.  Once the project is award, a blanket wavier can be prepared in the beginning to cover those estimated purchases.  
	
3- On pages 6-7, under the section “Technical Application Format,” the mandated structure of the RFA is provided, consisting of six main sections: I. Cover Page, II. Executive Summary, III. Program Narrative, IV. Program Management, V. Organizational Background, and VI. Attachments.  Please confirm which sections count towards the 10-page limit, and which do not. 
USAID Response:  10-page limit includes: Program Narrative, Program Management and Organizational Background.

4-  Page 7, Section III, letter b requests applicants to submit a list of materials, supplies and equipment as part of attachment 1.  Please clarify if all items should be included, regardless of costs, or items with a minimum unit value of ________ (to be defined by USAID)?
USAID Response: All non-expendable items categorized into what will directly go to the project and what goes toward project operations should be attached to the application. Currently the Mission is looking at supporting 4 TTIs 1CDC and the Ministry HQ with material, supplies and equipment and these needs to come out in the attachment to the application clearly quantified if possible.

5- On pages 8-10, the RFA requests several cost documents from the applicant (i.e. SF 424/A, Certifications, NICRA, Evidence of Responsibility, etc.).  Are these items required from each member of the consortium group, or only from the prime? If so, please clarify which ones, if not all.
USAID Response: From the prime. 

6- Please confirm USAID will accept the electronic version of the technical and cost applications be submitted in PDF format, with the budget also submitted in Microsoft Excel.
USAID Response: Yes, confirmed.  

7- Page 10 provides instructions for language to be included on a title page. Can you confirm that the title page is separate from the cover page and does not count towards the page limit?
USAID Response: the title page is separate from the page limit.

8- Given discrepancies regarding submission dates and times on the cover letter and on page 9 of the RFA, please confirm the Application Deadline date and time. 
USAID Response: The closing time is Monday, March 7, 2011, 1630 (4:30 pm) local time, Khartoum, Sudan

9- On Page 10, the RFA states: “3. Submission Dates and Times Applications are due to USAID by August 31, 2009 at 4:30 La Paz time.(Applications which are submitted late or are incomplete run the risk of not being considered in the review process.  "Late applications will not be considered for award" or "Late applications will be considered for award if the Agreement Officer determines it is in the Government's interest.")”. Please clarify. 
USAID Response:  The closing time is Monday, March 7, 2011, 1630 (4:30 pm) local time, Khartoum, Sudan and “Late applications will be considered for award if the Agreement Officer determines it is in the Government's interest.".

10- Item C on page 10 includes the statement, “Questions must be sent up to August to allow a reply to reach all prospective applicants before the submission of their applications.” Please clarify or revise. 
USAID Response: Questions were due on February 9, 2011. 

11- Please confirm you would like the cover letter of the technical application to state the total funding requested, as well as the funding from other sources (p. 6 Section II, letter c) 
USAID Response: No, there shouldn’t be any cost information on the technical application submission.  

12- Would USAID accept electronic submissions of proposals delivered via email, in lieu of hard copy submissions mentioned on Page 9 of the RFA?  Please advise if there is a MB limit per email or a limit on the number of attachments per email.
USAID Response: Please send all submission electronically.  Separate the emails by a limit of 2 MB per email with attachments. 

13- If hard copy submissions are required, can applicants submit electronic applicants by the clarified deadline date and time, with hard copy submissions to follow up to ten business days after the deadline?
USAID Response: No hard copies are required. 

14- Please clarify which version of Microsoft Office is acceptable for the submission documents?  2003 or 2007?
USAID Response: We can accept 2003, 2007, and .docx type documents.  

15- Please confirm letter size paper of 8 ½ x 11 is acceptable.  Page 6 mentions 8 x 11.
USAID Response: 8 ½ x 11 is acceptable

16- Item 4 on page 10 states “Intergovernmental Review.” Please provide an explanation or revise this item.  
USAID Response: members from the Government of South Sudan may be included.

17- On page 23, at the end of the results for Objective 3 paragraph, the RFA states “there will be two sub-results under this objective”, but does not list the sub-results. Could USAID specify the two sub-results?
USAID Response: 1- A well-established systemic learning material monitoring, production and distribution within the CDC, TTIs and the MoE.

2- A well-developed ICT based information sharing system 

18- On pg. 23, Objective 4 Results, the RFA states: The fourth result is completing existing teacher training institutions to make them fully functional.” Are existing CECs included as “existing teacher training institutions?”
USAID Response: Yes, both Teacher Training Institutes (TTIs) and County Education Centers (CECs) are being considered.


19- Will the organization tasked with construction under Objective 4 provide equipment such as ICT hardware and wiring, generator, electricity, VSATs or solar power equipment? 
USAID Response: The ICT hardware, wiring, and VSAT will be provided by the applicant. The organization dealing with construction will take care of power supply.

20- In the construction project mentioned in Objective 4, is there a provision for rehabilitation/ construction and equipment to the CDC? 
USAID Response: No, at this point construction is limited to TTIs and CECs if funds become available however CDC may be included.

21- Does the mission have clearly defined institutions which will be rehabilitated and where they will be located? 
USAID Response: Yes, but the construction entity for objective four activities will refine the prioritized list with the Ministry of Education. Ideally, each greater region of southern Sudan should benefit from this activity.

22- Can USAID share information on approximately when activities under Objective 4 are expected to begin? 
USAID Response: The activities under objective 4 should start around the same time as the award of this CA.  

23- Page 28 of the RFA includes a statement that a “mid-term evaluation is planned.” Should applications include budgeted resources to cover the mid-term evaluation?  If yes, will USAID provide a plug figure for the amount applicants should set aside?
USAID Response: Yes, but USAID does not have a budget figure to share.

24- On page 41 of the RFA, under 6. Past Performance References, bidders are requested to provide Past Performance References (PPRs) for the 10 most recent contracts, grants or cooperative agreements.  Could bidders instead provide the most relevant PPRs that speak to the main technical and managerial elements of the TPDI Program?
USAID Response:  Yes, please provide the most relevant PPRs and the minimum is set at 3.  

25- Past performance references for the cost application are mentioned on page forty-one of the solicitation.  Should the performance references of both prime and sub recipients be included or solely those of the prime recipient?
USAID Response: the prime is sufficient, unless the sub-recipient(s) will take on more than 50% of the work in country.  

26- Will USAID kindly share its current compensation plan for FSN staff?
USAID Response: We don’t share internal DOS documents.  They can be obtained through Freedom of Information Act (FOIA) requests and as a result, you can usually find them on the following web page:  

http://www.cpmhome.org/lcp/index.htm 

27- Does USAID expect the project to provide all running costs for the TTIs?  (For example, generator fuel, paper, supplies, food for residential students, etc.)
USAID Response: The Ministry of Education is committed to providing most of the running costs for this project however; activities under objective 4 contribute toward for instance power supply.

28- The RFA mentions universities several times: is the Mission referring to more than one university in South Sudan, or simply Juba University and other regional universities?
USAID Response: Yes, University of Juba plus regional/international universities are being considered.

29- On pages 4 and 5, the RFA indicates: "An Applicant must be a qualified, US non-governmental organization or a registered local non-governmental organization".   Can you confirm if non US nongovernmental organizations, (ie. a Canadian organization) are eligible to submit a proposal in response to this RFA?
USAID Response: Yes, non-US NGOs can submit an application to this solicitation.  

30- We would like to know the release date of the infrastructure RFA that is mentioned numerous time (page 13 especially) in the above mentioned RFA.  Please advise when this solicitation will be issued, if possible.
USAID Response: This information cannot be shared at this time.  

31- Will the recipient of the funding be required to already be established in the country and/or registered with the Government of South Sudan, or will it suffice to be in the application process at the time of submission of the proposal? Given that, if we were to be considered for the funding, we would then hope to be registered with GoSS?
USAID Response:  There is no requirement to be already registered in South Sudan in order to submit an application to this RFA.
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